a- Decree   the  suit  for  declaration,  declaring  that  plaintiffs  are

entitled to have Darshan, Pooja and perform all the rituals of Maa Srinigar

Gauri,  Lord Ganesh,  Lord Hanuman and other  visible and invisible deities

within old temple complex situated at settlement Plot No.9130(Nine Thousand

One Hundred Thirty) in the area of Ward and P.S. Dashashwamedh District

Varanasi;

b- Decree  the  suit  for  permanent  injunction  restraining  the

defendants from imposing any restriction, creating any obstacle, hindrance or

interference  in  performance  of  daily  Darshan,  Pooja,  Aarti,  Bhog  and